MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI AND THE CITY OF GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI EXTENDING THE DURATION OF THE CURRENT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL LIMTS OF GLUCKSTADT FOR A LIMITED AND SPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), is made and entered into by and between the Madison County Board of Supervisors on behalf of Madison County, Mississippi (the County), a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi, and the City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Mississippi (the City), on the date set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the current Memorandum of Understanding between the County and the City for the collection and disposal of debris within the municipal limits of Gluckstadt is set to expire on September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City is still without the staff, equipment, or capacity to collect and to dispose of debris within its municipal boundaries, and requires an extension of the duration of the current Memorandum of Understanding between the County and the City for the collection and disposal of certain debris within the municipal limits of Gluckstadt; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing and able to cooperate with the City and extend the duration of the current Memorandum of Understanding so as to continue to reduce any environmental or health hazards that might ensue, and the City agrees to continue to reimburse the County for the costs of collecting and disposing of debris pursuant to the terms as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, both the City and the County desire to set forth more fully the understanding between the parties with respect to the extension of the duration of the current Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW THEREFORE IN THE SPIRIT OF COOPERATION AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL BENEFITS BETWEEN THE PARTIES THE CITY AND THE COUNTY DO HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. County agrees to continue to collect and dispose of debris within the municipal limits of the City by dispatching Road Department crews composed of County employees, upon proper notification by the City. County will supply all labor and equipment including boom trucks.

- 2. This extension is of short duration and will expire on March 30, 2024, or at any earlier period once the City has notified the County of its ability to pick-up municipal debris. The City agrees to give the County thirty (30) days notice of its ability to handle this municipal task.
- 3. All manners and rates of compensation, method of notification, and definitions shall be the same as set forth in the current Memorandum of Understanding between the parties.
- 4. This MOU shall be in full force and effect from and after September 30, 2023.

For:	For:
City of Gluckstadt	Madison County
Walter Morrison, IV	Gerald Steen
Mayor, City of Gluckstadt	President, Board of Supervisors